

<p>SUPREME COURT OF COLORADO 2 East 14th Ave. Denver, CO 80203</p>	<p>DATE FILED: May 25, 2023 4:49 PM</p>
<p>Original Proceeding Pursuant to Colo. Rev. Stat. § 1-40-107(2) Appeal from the Ballot Title Board</p>	
<p>In the Matter of the Title, Ballot Title, and Submission Clause for Proposed Initiative 2023-2024 #30 (“Concerning Parole Eligibility”)</p> <p><b>Petitioner:</b> Christine M. Donner</p> <p><b>v.</b></p> <p><b>Respondents:</b> Steven Ward and Suzanne Taheri</p> <p><b>and</b></p> <p><b>Title Board:</b> Theresa Conley, Jeremiah Barry, and Kurt Morrison</p>	<p><b>▲ COURT USE ONLY ▲</b></p>
<p>Attorneys for Petitioners:</p> <p>Mark G. Grueskin, #14621 Nathan Bruggeman, #39621 Recht Kornfeld, P.C. 1600 Stout Street, Suite 1400 Denver, Colorado 80202 303-573-1900 (telephone) 303-446-9400 (facsimile) <a href="mailto:mark@rklawpc.com">mark@rklawpc.com</a> <a href="mailto:nate@rklawpc.com">nate@rklawpc.com</a></p>	<p>Case Number: 2023SA119</p>
<p><b>PETITIONER’S OPENING BRIEF</b></p>

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES .....v**

**ISSUES PRESENTED.....1**

**STATEMENT OF THE CASE.....2**

    A. Statement of Facts.....2

    B. Nature of the Case; Course of Proceedings, and Disposition Below.....4

    C. Jurisdiction.....5

**SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT.....6**

**LEGAL ARGUMENT .....7**

    I. The Title Board lacked jurisdiction to set titles for Initiative #30.....7

        A. A repeal and reenactment of existing law that forces voters to choose between eliminating any discretion in certain parole decisions but allowing for fully discretionary decision making if the governor is granting parole requires voters to make the very trade-offs that violate the single subject requirement. ....7

            1. Standard of review; preservation of issue for appeal.....8

            2. A reenactment of law that comprises inconsistent policy goals from the main measure is a prime example of log-rolling and violates the single subject requirement. ....8

        B. No title can be set for an initiative where the Board did not know exactly what the initiative addresses .....11

            1. Standard of review; preservation of issue for appeal.....11

            2. The measure limits parole for offenders who commit a “crime of violence,” but no one in this process – including Title Board members – knew what qualifies as a “crime of violence.” .....12

    II. The Title Board set a ballot title that will mislead and confuse voters.....18

        A. The titles misrepresent the initiative by referring to parole limitations for offenders convicted of “any” crime of violence, although Proponents did not intend all “crimes of violence” to be covered by the measure. ....18

            1. Standard of review; preservation of issue for appeal. ....18

            2. The titles inaccurately communicate that all crimes of violence, regardless of where they are defined by law or in case law, will be used to restrict parole under this measure. ....18

B.	The titles will confuse voters by referring to parole restrictions changed for offenders who commit any crime of violence, “not just those enumerated in this measure.” .....	22
1.	Standard of review; preservation of issue for appeal. ....	22
2.	The Board exacerbated the potential for voter uncertainty and confusion by modifying “any crime of violence” with “not just those enumerated in this measure.” .....	22
C.	The Board erred by using “crimes of violence” in the titles, as it is a slogan or catchphrase that will be used as a political touchpoint rather than as material information for voters.....	25
1.	Standard of review; preservation of issue for appeal. ....	25
2.	The Title Board erred by striking one reference to “crimes of violence” as a catch phrase but keeping another such reference in the titles. ....	25
<b>CONCLUSION</b>	.....	<b>28</b>

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

### **Cases**

<i>BP Am. Prod. Co. v. Colo. Dept. of Rev.</i> , 2016 CO 23, 369 P.3d 281 .....	19
<i>Busch v. Gunter</i> , 870 P.2d 586 (Colo. App. 1993).....	14, 15, 19
<i>Chavez v. People</i> , 2015 CO 62, 359 P.3d 1040 .....	16
<i>Colo. State Bd. of Accountancy v. Zaveral Boosalis Raisch</i> , 960 P.2d 102 (Colo. 1998).....	19
<i>In re Proposed Initiated Constitutional Amendment Concerning Limited Gaming in the Town of Idaho Springs</i> , 830 P.2d 963 (Colo. 1992).....	22
<i>In re Title, Ballot Title &amp; Submission Clause for 2013-2014 #90</i> , 2014 CO 63, 328 P.3d 155 .....	24
<i>In re Title, Ballot Title &amp; Submission Clause for 2015-2016 #73</i> , 2016 CO 24, 369 P.3d 565.....	11, 18, 21, 24
<i>In re Title, Ballot Title &amp; Submission Clause for Initiative 1997-1998 #105</i> , 961 P.2d 1092 (Colo. 1998) .....	25
<i>In re Title, Ballot Title &amp; Submission Clause, &amp; Summary for Initiative 1999-2000 #44</i> , 977 P.2d 856 (Colo. 1999) .....	17
<i>In re Title, Ballot Title &amp; Submission Clause, and Summary for Initiative 1999-2000 #258(A)</i> , 4 P.3d 1094 (Colo. 2000) .....	25, 26
<i>In re Title, Ballot Title and Submission Clause for “Public Rights in Waters II</i> , 898 P.2d 1076 (Colo. 1995) .....	11
<i>In re Title, Ballot Title and Submission Clause for Initiative 2019-2020 #3</i> , 2019 CO 57, 442 P.3d. 867 .....	9
<i>In re Title, Ballot Title and Submission Clause for Proposed Initiative 2001-02 #43</i> , 46 P.3d 438 (Colo. 2002) .....	8
<i>In re Title, Ballot Title and Submission Clause, and Summary for Initiative 1999-2000 #215</i> , 3 P.3d 11 (Colo. 2000) .....	21
<i>In the Matter of the Title, Ballot Title and Submission Clause, and Summary for Initiative 1999-2000 #25</i> , 974 P.2d 458 (Colo. 1999) .....	11, 17
<i>People v. Cooper</i> , 27 P.3d 348 (Colo. 2001).....	20
<i>People v. Laurson</i> , 70 P.3d 564 (Colo. App. 2002).....	16
<i>People v. Luther</i> , 58 P.3d 1013 (Colo. 2002) .....	20
<i>Rutt v. Colo. Educ. Assn.</i> , 184 P.3d 65 (Colo. 2008).....	19
<i>Terry v. People</i> , 977 P.2d 145 (Colo. 1999).....	16

**Statutes**

18 U.S.C. § 16.....14  
C.R.S. § 1-40-106(3)(b) ..... 18, 23  
C.R.S. § 1-40-106.5(1)(e)(I) .....8  
C.R.S. § 1-40-107(1).....5  
C.R.S. § 1-40-107(2).....5  
C.R.S. § 16-1-104 .....16  
C.R.S. § 16-1-104(8.5).....16  
C.R.S. § 16-1-104(8.5)(a)(I) ..... 12, 13, 15, 20  
C.R.S. § 16-1-104(8.5)(a)(II)(F) .....15  
C.R.S. § 16-1-104(8.5)(a)(II)(H) .....15  
C.R.S. § 16-11-309 .....15  
C.R.S. § 16-11-309(2)(a)(I) .....19  
C.R.S. § 17-22.5-303(6).....16  
C.R.S. § 17-22.5-303.3 ..... 3, 9, 19, 20  
C.R.S. § 17-22.5-303.3(1)..... 3, 19, 20  
C.R.S. § 17-22.5-303.3(5).....10  
C.R.S. § 17-22.5-403.3(2.5).....4  
C.R.S. § 18-1.3-406 .....16  
C.R.S. § 18-1.3-406(2)(a) ..... 12, 15, 19, 20  
C.R.S. § 24-10-106.3 .....12  
C.R.S. § 24-10-106.3(2)(b) ..... 14, 15

**Other Authorities**

Hearing Recording ..... passim

**Constitutional Provisions**

Colo. Const. art. V, sec. 1(5.5)..... 4, 8, 11
